

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Filing No. H-28)
110TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 110, L.D. 143, Bill, "AN ACT Requiring Certain County Officials to Make Monthly Payments of Fees and Charges to the County Treasurer."

Amend the Bill in section 1 in the 4th and 5th lines (3rd and 4th lines in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "on the first day of every month" and inserting in their place the underlined words and figure 'by the 15th day of every month following the month in which they were collected'

Further amend the Bill in section 2 in the 6th and 7th lines (5th line in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "on the first day of every month" and inserting in their place the underlined words and figure 'by the 15th day of every month following the month in which they were collected'

Further amend the Bill in section 3 by striking out all of the last paragraph and inserting in its place the following:

'Registers of probate shall account for each calendar ~~quarter~~ month under oath to the county treasurers for all fees received by them or payable to them by virtue of the office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount for each calendar ~~quarter~~ month to the treasurers of their respective counties not later than the 15th day of the following month.'

Further amend the Bill in section 4 by striking out in the 5th and 6th lines (4th and 5th lines in L.D.) the underlined words "on the first day of every month" and inserting in their place the underlined words and figure 'by the 15th day of every month following the month in which they were collected'

Further amend the Bill in section 5 in the 5th and 6th lines (4th and 5th lines in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "on the first day of every month" and inserting in their place the underlined words and figure 'by the 15th day of every month following the month in which they were collected'

Further amend the Bill in section 6 by striking out everything after the amending clause and inserting in its place the following:

'They shall account ~~quarterly~~ monthly under oath to the county treasurers for all fees received by them or payable to them by virtue of the office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurers of their respective counties ~~quarterly-on~~ monthly by the 15th ~~days-of-January,-April,-July-and-October-of-each-year~~ day of the following month.

Statement of Fact

This amendment replaces the requirement in the bill that fees be turned over to county treasurers on the first day of each month with a requirement that the fees be turned over by the 15th day of the month following the month in which they were collected.

Reported by the Committee on Local and County Government.
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

2/12/81

(Filing No. H-28)